

No. 19-35743 and 20-35269
(consolidated by order of Court)
[NO. 2:18-cv-00859-TSZ, USDC, W.D. Washington]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT DOUCETTE, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ANSWERING BRIEF OF UNITED STATES

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
The Honorable Thomas S. Zilly
United States District Judge

BRIAN T. MORAN
United States Attorney
Western District of Washington

BRIAN KIPNISS
Assistant United States Attorney
700 Stewart Street, Suite 5220
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206-553-7970

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
I. Should the lawsuit be dismissed because the Nooksack Indian Tribe is a required party with respect to Appellants’ (collectively referred to hereafter as “Doucette”) claim that seeks to set aside recognition of the Nooksack Tribal Council as the governing body of the Tribe?	2
II. Should the final judgment be affirmed because Doucette failed to show that the Department of the Interior’s recognition of the Council as the Tribe’s governing body violated any enforceable agency rule or requirement?	2
III. Should Doucette’s appeal of the district court’s denial of his post-judgment motion for an indicative ruling pursuant to Rule 62.1, F. R. Civ. P., be dismissed for lack of appellate jurisdiction?	2
IV. Should the district court’s denial of Doucette’s post-judgment motion for an indicative ruling pursuant to Rule 62.1, F. R. Civ. P., be affirmed because Doucette’s new allegations are both immaterial to, and separate and independent from, the claim adjudicated by the district court?	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Nature of the Case	3

II.	Statement of Facts	4
A.	Background	4
B.	Nooksack Indian Tribe v. Zinke.....	5
C.	The Memorandum of Understanding	5
D.	The Special Election.....	7
E.	BIA Endorsement.....	7
F.	Interior’s Recognition of the Council	10
III.	The District Court’s Decision.....	11
A.	Decision on Motion to Dismiss for Failure to Join a Required Party	11
B.	Decision on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment.....	11
IV.	Decision on Post-Judgment Motion for Indicative Ruling	13
	STANDARDS OF REVIEW	15
1.	Motion to Dismiss for Failure to Join an Indispensable Party	15
2.	Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment.....	15
3.	Post-Judgment Motion for an Indicative Ruling	16
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
	ARGUMENT	19
I.	THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED EITHER BECAUSE DOUCETTE’S CLAIM WAS SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL DUE TO THE TRIBE’S ABSENCE FROM THE LAWSUIT OR BECAUSE DOUCETTE FAILED	

TO DEMONSTRATE ANY ARBITRARY OR UNLAWFUL AGENCY ACTION BY INTERIOR.....	19
A. Doucette’s claim should be dismissed for failure to join the Tribe as a required party.....	19
B. The Department did not violate any regulation when it recognized the newly elected Council.....	22
1. Interior did not violate any agency regulation enforceable under the APA.	23
2. Interior did not violate any enforceable regulation under the Accardi doctrine.....	29
a. Accardi and its Progeny	30
b. The sources for the application of the Accardi Doctrine.....	34
c. The importance of agency intent	39
d. Nothing in the record establishes the existence of the policy relied upon by Doucette, much less an intent to be bound thereby on the part of Interior.....	41
3. Nothing in the record establishes that there has been any unexplained reversal in agency policy.	44
4. Doucette forfeited the argument that Interior breached a legal duty created by the “rescue exception.”	47
5. The judgment should be affirmed.....	49
II. THE APPEAL OF THE POST JUDGMENT MOTION FOR AN INDICATIVE RULING SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION	49
III. IF THERE IS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER DOUCETTE’S POST-JUDGMENT MOTION THE	

DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING THE MOTION WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	52
A. No “secret meetings” occurred and no due process right of Doucette was violated by Interior’s Actions.	53
B. Interior did not recognize the Council without “proper procedure.”	57
C. The administrative record lodged with the district court was wholly adequate to adjudicate the claim asserted by Doucette	60
CONCLUSION	66
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>American Farm Lines v. Black Ball Freight Service</i> , 397 U.S. 532 (1970).....	32, 33, 34, 35, 42
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 2117, 195 L. Ed. 2d 382 (2016)	46
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	46
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	45
<i>Martinez v. Shinn</i> , __ U.S. __, __ S. Ct. __, 206 L. Ed. 2d 942 (May 18, 2020)	1, 49
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	49, 50
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	35, 36
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	64
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	57, 58
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	45
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....	31, 32

<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	passim
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979).....	33, 34, 42
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	57
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	31, 32, 33
Circuit Court Cases	
<i>Alcaraz v. I.N.S.</i> , 384 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004).....	39, 40
<i>Baccei v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011).....	47, 53, 57
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993).....	62
<i>Carnation Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 641 F.2d 801 (9th Cir. 1981).....	29, 34
<i>City of St. Paul v. F.A.A.</i> , 865 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	56
<i>Club One Casino, Inc. v. Bernhardt</i> , 959 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bernal</i> , 204 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000).....	1, 49
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining our Environment v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20, 21, 22

Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir 2015)..... 63

Doe v. Hampton,
566 F.2d 265 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 36, 37, 38, 39

Earth Island v. Carlton,
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 27

Farrell v. Dep’t of Interior,
314 F.3d 584 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 39

Jackson v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
785 F.3d 1193 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 16

Jackson v. City of Joliet,
715 F.3d 1200 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 48

Jones v. Aero/Chem Corp.,
921 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 59

Kescoli v. Babbitt,
101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 15

L. F. v. Lake Washington Sch. Dist. #414,
947 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 16

Lake Mohave Boat Owners Ass’n v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
138 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 43, 45

Martinez v. Ryan,
926 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 1, 49

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
384 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 48

Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 46

Rank v. Nimmo,
677 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 24

River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin,
593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 26

Serrano v. Francis,
345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 15

Thompson v. Dep’t of Labor,
885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 62

United States v. Alameda Gateway Ltd.,
213 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 40

United States v. Calderon–Medina,
591 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 33

United States v. Fifty-Three (53) Eclectus Parrots,
685 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1982)..... passim

United States v. Litton Indus., Inc.,
462 F.2d 14 (9th Cir. 1972)..... 58, 59

United States v. One 1985 Mercedes,
917 F.2d 415 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 28

Walter O. Boswell Mem. Hosp. v. Heckler,
749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 61, 62

Western Radio Services Company, Inc., v. Espy,
79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 25, 26

Wright v. Riveland,
219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 54

District Court Cases

Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Sebelius,
 971 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013) 62, 63

Greene v. Babbitt,
 943 F. Supp. 1278 (W.D. Wash. 1996)..... 55, 56

Jamul Action Comm. v. Simermeyer,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 5361652 (9th Cir. Sept. 8, 2020) 20, 21, 22

*National Association of Chain Drug Stores v. U.S. Department of Health
 & Human Services*,
 631 F.Supp.2d 23 (D.D.C. 2009) 62

Nooksack Indian Tribe v. Zinke,
 No. C17-0219-JCC, 2017 WL 1957076 (W.D. Wash.
 May 11, 2017)..... 5, 6, 7

Pac. Shores Subdivision, Cal. Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 448 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) 62

Tarbell v. Department of the Interior,
 307 F.Supp.2d 409 (N.D.N.Y 2004) 58

Wilkinson v. Legal Services Corp,
 27 F.Supp.2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998) passim

Federal Statutes

Title 5, United States Code,
 Section 553..... 24
 Section 554..... 55, 56
 Section 554(d)(2) 55, 56
 Section 555..... 58
 Section 706..... 3, 61, 64

Title 19, United States Code,
 Section 1527 41

Title 28, United States Code,
Section 1291 1, 18, 49, 52
Section 1331 1

Federal Rules

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE,
Rule 12(b)(7)..... 19
Rule 19 15, 19, 20, 21
Rule 60(b) passim
Rule 60(b)(2)..... 59
Rule 62.1 passim
Rule 65.1 13

Other Authorities

ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION REFORM AND IMMIGRANT RESPONSIBILITY ACT OF
1996 (IIRIRA),
Section 309..... 39, 40
